
Former Oakland School Consultation 

Comments/Questions: Detail Response
Q1 The link to planning would be useful Thank you for your comments. All information will be publicly available on the Shropshire Council website once the planning 

application has been submitted.

Q2 A good and imaginative development but not as good for the community as the original scheme including the Glebe Thank you for your comments. The original scheme included additional land not in Shropshire Council ownership that Cornovii 
Developments Limited are no longer seeking to purchase. CDL are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only as 
defined by the red line boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on the adjacent land. If the development 
proceeds, CDL will make financial contributions by way of Community Infrastructure Levy.

Q3 The area is very wet with many springs Thank you for your comments. A Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy have been produced and will be submitted as part 
of the planning application. The planning process will review all documents provided when determining the suitability of the 
development.

Q4 We are concerned that this development could go ahead plus the Glebe land at a later date without community hall, library facility included. 
This would be a massive disappointment for the community. What can be done about this concern?

Thank you for your comments. Cornovii Developments Limited are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only, 
as defined by red line boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on the adjacent land.

Q5 Affordable housing catered for bungalows are being built. Solar panels are being fitted. No existing homes are overlooked. Not too overcrowded Thank you for your comments, we appreciate hearing from you.

Q6 It appears suitable, as only the school site is being used, as opposed to the inclusion of the Glebe land. Thank you for your comments. Cornovii Developments Limited are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only, 
as defined by red line boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on the adjacent land.

Q7 I do not know what the plan is for the sale of these properties is but I believe that it would benefit the community if they were only sold to local 
residents, those that currently reside in the village. This would prevent individuals from just purchasing they as in investment particularly if some 
form of restriction placed on private rental for a set of period.

Thank you for your comments. Any local eligibility criteria, if deemed appropriate, will be determined by Shropshire Council 
following the planning process.

Q8 I think we have enough housing and too many people already and not enough green space. Doctors are already fully and hard enough to get an 
appointment. More houses is going to make it worse, would rather they had stuck to the hub!!!!

Thank you for your comments. The proposed development looks to incorporate plenty of Public Open Space to offer green space 
within the layout design. Cornovii Developments Limited sought pre-application advice and the formal planning process will 
review capacity of local amenities when determining the suitability of the proposals.

Q9 They are quite a few 2-3 bed houses in and around the area but not enough bungalows and more affluent older people are willing to buy there 
to stay in the village. Also could you consider pulling bollards into Clarkfields to prevent this becoming a 'rat run' to the new development. 
Making Clarkefields a cul-de-sac would be ideal (there's a turning point for cars halfway down already, so it would be ready to implement.

Thank you for your comments. A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to address the identified 
need. We are providing four bungalows as part of the proposals. There is no through road for vehicular traffic proposed as part 
of the layout and therefore it would not be possible to be used as a rat run.

Q10 More cars, more sewage and more pressure on services and infrastructure, and more money for amoral house builders who don’t care about 
the environment and the residents.

Thank you for your comments. The formal planning process will review capacity of local amenities when determining the 
suitability of the proposals. Infrastructure is supported by financial contributions via Community Infrastructure Levy, should the 
proposals obtain planning approval. Cornovii Development Limited are committed to delivering homes that exceed current 
energy efficiency requirements.

Q11 Hope the exit / entrance to development remains off Lyth Hill Rd and doesn’t push traffic down Clarkefields or Glebe Road as this is where 
children cross safely on way to Oakland’s school. More bungalows would be well received as older people in the village are happy to pay more 
and many want to stay in the village and downsize but don’t want a 2 bed terrace. Can you detail the proposed payments to local amenities 
please, this sounds generous and would be very welcome. 

Thank you for your comments. The proposed access will be off Glebe Road at the location of the former school entrance. Existing 
pedestrian access is being retained from Lyth Hill Road which should allow a safe walking route for those travelling north to the 
Oakmeadow School. A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to address the identified need. We are 
providing some bungalows as part of the proposals. Financial contributions will be determined as an outcome of the planning 
process and will be made via Community Infrastructure Levy.

Q12 Affordable housing not expensive!!!! Thank you for your comments. At least four of the homes delivered as part of the proposals are proposed as affordable tenure. 
This will be a mixture of affordable rent properties and shared ownership properties. The prices of properties sold on the open 
market will be subject to market conditions once built if the proposals achieve planning permission.

Q13 23 homes squashed together and one road which leads out on to an already busy road. If those homes have two cars, most won't have space to 
park both on their drive and will end up parking on the road outside. When the church is busy or has an event on, people park up and down 
outside the church and surrounding roads; it is and will be chaos! It'll be even worse if they have visitors. You've clearly not done a traffic count 
for busy and peak times. It'll have a huge impact on local residents travelling to and from work at peak times. People on the street infront 
already park on the road as they have more than one car that they can't park on their drives. I look forward to being gridlocked at peak times 
during the week and weekend. Where is the community hub that was in the previous plans? Where is the support for the impact on the local 
services, schools, Dr's etc and infrastructure by the 50+ people that are going to arrive because of these homes? 

Thank you for your comments. The proposed development looks to incorporate plenty of Public Open Space to offer green space 
within the layout design. There is a good amount of parking, with a large number of the properties having car ports. We have had 
a Transport Assessment carried out and will include this as part of the planning application. Local Highways will be a statutory 
consultee and their comments considered for a planning decision to be made. Infrastructure is supported by financial 
contributions via Community Infrastructure Levy, should the proposals obtain planning approval.

Q14 Too many on a small patch of land. Local schools are at capacity as is the gp surgery. People visiting will park on Glebe Rd causing congestion. 
The infrastructure has not been developed to accommodate more people. There is need for a larger school already and larger gp practice and 
improved access to A49 and Pullry lane especially at commute time. It is also frightening what is happening to green spaces being destroyed by 
increased population and building. 

Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. 
The proposed scheme retains areas of green space to be used as public open space.

Q15 The village is not big enough for another 23 houses, the school, GP, roads, amenities wouldn't cope. Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. 
Local Highways will be a statutory consultee and their comments considered for a planning decision to be made. 

Q16 Does this development now not include the public playing field adjacent now? As stated by many previously we cannot afford to lose that green 
space - so conveniently placing a potential access route as part of this new smaller development doesn’t sit well with me. I would approve this 
development if the adjacent field wasn’t part of any future expansion plans. But it looks like you are keeping that on the cards for future second 
phase development. 

The original scheme included additional land not in Shropshire Council ownership that Cornovii Developments Limited are no 
longer seeking to purchase. CDL are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only as defined by the red line 
boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on the adjacent land.

Q17 There could have been more bungalows and I don't think shared ownership is the way to go with the current bungalows. Thank you for your comments. We have considered the mix with regards to the bungalows and also factored in the local housing 
need. The number of bungalows allocated as shared ownership has therefore been reduced to zero, with two available for 
affordable rent and two available at outright sale. There will still be one proposed shared ownership dwelling on the site, a 2-bed 
semi-detached house to help those looking to get onto the property ladder.

Q18 The gardens are miniscule. Where will the children play? Get rid of the tiny individual gardens and replace them with a large communal garden. 
Where are the community orchards, the allotments? Why are you building any family homes at all when the school is full? Why not 100 percent 
affordable rent when we have a housing crisis - we don't have a 4 bed detached shoebox crisis. Glebe road will become a death trap for 
pedestrians with all the extra cars in and out. Where are the home offices to encourage climate friendly working practices? Why are we still 
stuck in the past, build passiv Haus eco village instead and 100 percent affordable, no drives to make it for homeworkers or bus users only. 
Think outside the box. 

Thank you for your comments. The proposed garden sizes range from 74 sqm to 227 sqm. There is also over 2000 sqm of 
proposed green space to be used as Public Open Space. A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to 
address the identified need. The development will also include four affordable dwellings and a mix of accommodation types. A 
transport assessment has been carried out and will be reviewed as part of the planning process. The proposed specification of the 
dwellings aim to exceed current regulations and think ahead to the Future Homes Standard, which has a large focus on energy 
efficiency.

Q19 No more houses need to be built in Bayston Hill - The school is already massively oversubscribed. The community need a hub or something for 
the children to do in the village 

Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy.

Q20 It is a great shame that you are not building houses for those who are on lower incomes for example, housing for those such as myself who have 
a disability. I like you have kept a lot of the green but you say nothing about how sustainable the houses are or the impact on the wider village. 
E.g. the school and doctors surgery are busy as it is and this will only make it worse. 

Thank you for your comments. A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to address the identified 
need. The properties are all specified to Building Regulations Part(M)2 and two of the bungalows are Part M(4)3. The 
development will also include four affordable dwellings and a mix of accommodation types, including two bungalows for 
affordable housing. The proposed specification of the dwellings aim to exceed current regulations and think ahead to the Future 
Homes Standard, which has a large focus on energy efficiency. Regarding the impact on the village Cornovii will also be making a 
local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. The capacity of schools and local facilities will 
be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning review process.

Q21 We’d like the following remarks to be put on the record, and would like answers to the questions below. In general this indicative plan is a 
welcome change to the previous Oakland / Glebefield one, which was flawed in scale and design. The 23 plots offer a decent combination of 
housing types of appropriate design. We hope the planned green spaces can incorporate the existing trees. However, the site plan shows the 
road through the site from Glebe Road coming to an abrupt halt on the border with the Glebefield; it is very tempting to suspect that this is to 
offer access for further development at a later stage. We will resist this. House No 16 is the only one to get so close to other properties. Our 
questions are:

1. What plans are there for the footpath that runs along the back of our property, which joins the Glebefield with the ex-school service road 
onto Lyth Hill Road? [We are still uncertain who actually owns and is responsible for this thin strip of land.]

2. What plans are there for the former service road to Lyth Hill Road? We note that it is within the site plan. Presumably it will not be used by 
site construction traffic?

3. The site plan shows a gap in the boundary between Plot 16 and the rear of 74 & 76 Lyth Hill Road; what is this for? 

4. Who will own the green spaces either side of the former rear entrance to Oakland School, at the end of the service road from Lyth Hill Road?

5. What are the plans for the hedge and tree line boundary with the Glebefield?

6. Are there any guarantees that the green spaces remain permanently as intended?

Thank you for setting out your general view of the proposals and positive comments.  In terms of the specific point raised on the 
proposed road “coming to an abrupt halt on the border with the Glebefield” and any further development in this area, we cannot 
comment on this – Cornovii Developments Limited are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only, as shown in 
the red line boundary in the layout plan. Responses to specific queries set out below:
1. The footpath referred to will be routed away to link up the pavement in the south-east corner of the newly constructed road 
as per the site plan layout.
2. The area of road that sits within the site’s red line boundary is to be mostly replaced by the new development and associated 
infrastructure. A small portion of this former service road’s extent will remain in place and link up as shown on the drawing to 
form the footpath that leads to the newly constructed road. Access to the site for site construction traffic will be off Glebe Road 
only and into site via the estate access road illustrated in the plan.
3. This is an existing pedestrian public right of way which will remain in situ.
4. Ownership of the green spaces shown within the red line boundary will transfer to a maintenance company upon completion 
of the development.
5. Details for any additional landscaping are noted on the landscaping plan, subject to planning. Note that all existing trees within 
the site boundary other than three (those indicated in red/brown outline on the layout plan) are to be retained. There is one tree 
identified on the boundary with the Glebefield which is off-site and will be retained. There is vegetation within our site along this 
boundary which will need to be cleared, but any serviceable hedgerow would be retained.
6. As part of the development there are minimum public open space requirements which these proposals seek to meet or 
exceed, subject to planning. As part of the requirements for public open space there is an ongoing need for this to be managed 
and maintained in perpetuity.

Q22 Where are all the extra cars going to park? How is the local schools going to cope with extra children that will be coming into the area. Will there 
be an extra playing area for the children? 
Why not build more bungalow so that the residents who have lived in bayston hill nearly all their lives have an opportunity to buy a home that is 
more manageable for them and therefore a larger home (family) becomes available for someone looking for a 3 bedroom home, inturn the 
older generation don't have to move somewhere they have no friends/family near by.
Would this not make a bit of logical sense? 
Could it not be looked at that we do what is better for the community and not the pockets of people who benefit form selling these houses. 

Thank you for your comments. There are a total of 48 car parking spaces across the proposed development, three spaces per 4-
bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types. The green space throughout the development is allocated as 
public open space. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure 
Levy.  A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to address the identified need. We are providing four 
bungalows as part of the proposals.



Q23 The shared bungalow idea does not address those in large three or four bedrooms wanting to downsize would not want shared ownership!
Are there enough smaller properties? 

Thank you for your comments. We have considered the mix with regards to the bungalows and also factored in the local housing 
need. The number of bungalows allocated as shared ownership has therefore been reduced, with two available for affordable 
rent and two available at outright sale. The Housing Needs Survey was used as a basis for determining the mix of proposed 
dwellings.

Q24 Plots 2&3 - 3 bed 5 person houses parking for 1 car in a cul de sac is inadequate. Plot 6&7 same occupancy and driveway as 2&3, cars will be 
parked on the bend in the road. The argument for building bungalows is to encourage older villagers out of their under occupied homes, 
however 2 out of 4 bungalows are shared ownership, why would an existing owner occupier want to sell a home they own outright to part buy 
part rent?. How are plots 2,3,21 and 22 going to get their bins from the rear of the property to the front, is it not more likely that the unsightly 
bins will be at the front of the property. You state close proximity to the library, how do you know this when the location of the library has yet 
to be established? Who will be responsible for maintaining the land not allocated for housing and what will be on this land? 

Thank you for your comments. There are a total of 48 car parking spaces across the proposed development, three spaces per 4-
bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types. We have considered the mix with regards to the bungalows and 
also factored in the local housing need. The number of bungalows allocated as shared ownership has therefore been reduced, 
with one available for affordable rent, one for shared ownership and two available at outright sale. Regarding bins, the plots 
referenced are connected via car ports and therefore bins can be taken through this area. The library referred to is the existing 
library in Bayston Hill which is proposed to remain in situ. CDL are looking to purchase the Shropshire Council owned land only as 
defined by the red line boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on the adjacent land.

Q25 Many elderly residents require to downsize from larger houses to bungalows. There should be more of these in the plan. Also affordable 2-
bedroom starter homes are required for local younger people not 4-bedroomed houses. And please - shared-ownership properties are not what 
is needed. 
As the former Oakland School is a brownfield site and is desperately in need of development, it is also it is vitally important for the wellbeing of 
the residents of Bayston Hill that the Glebelands is retained as an open space and public amenity area and never built on. 

Thank you for your comments. A Housing Needs Survey has been carried out, which has been used to address the identified 
need. We have considered the mix with regards to the bungalows and also factored in the local housing need. The number of 
bungalows allocated as shared ownership has therefore been reduced, with one available for affordable rent, one for shared 
ownership and two available at outright sale. There will still be one proposed shared ownership dwelling on the site, a 2-bed semi-
detached house to help those looking to get onto the property ladder. Cornovii Developments Limited are looking to purchase 
the Shropshire Council owned land only, as defined by red line boundary in the layout plan and therefore cannot comment on 
the adjacent land.

Q26 More affordable rented properties needed Thank you for your comments. Four of the homes are proposed as affordable tenure.

Q27 To many houses on such a small plot of land. Parking will be a huge problem in an already congested road. Along with over subscription to GP 
surgery and primary school. These problems need to be addressed before any building can start. 

Thank you for your comments. There are a total of 48 car parking spaces across the proposed development, three spaces per 4-
bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and 
assessed as part of the planning review process. The greenspace retained on site is proposed as Public Open Space.

Q28 The road will be very busy and no space to park cars Thank you for your comments. There are a total of 48 car parking spaces across the proposed development, three spaces per 4-
bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types.

Q29 its a shame the community hub isn't a part of it- that idea was great...having a space together would get people using it more
how's parking?
are they eco built?
are the walkways
thanks 

Thank you for your comments. Sorry to hear you are disappointed about the community hub but Cornovii will be making a local 
contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. Regarding parking there are a total of 48 car parking 
spaces across the proposed development, three spaces per 4-bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types. 
The proposed specification of the dwellings aim to exceed current regulations and think ahead to the Future Homes Standard, 
which has a large focus on energy efficiency. The proposals include footpaths.

Q30 Local schools and doctors and other local facilities are already over full so how will these families be accommodated? , where is the proposed 
community building ? 
Not enough car parking space or safe playing space for children ,affordable housing is what's needed 

Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will no longer be going ahead with the proposed community building but  will be making a local 
contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. There are a total of 48 car parking spaces across the 
proposed development, three spaces per 4-bed house, and two spaces per each of the other property types. There is also over 
2000 sqm of proposed green space to be used as Public Open Space. Four of the homes delivered are proposed as affordable 
tenure.

Q31 Too many homes are being squeezed into a small space, which will make for a congested street and impact the quality of life of people living 
there. There is mention of the homes having easy access to local amenities but no investment in local resources to support the growing 
population. I understand previous plans included a community offer but this has now been lost. That seems short-sighted. 

Thank you for your comments. The proposed development looks to incorporate plenty of Public Open Space to offer green space 
within the layout design. There is a good amount of parking, with a large number of the properties having car ports. We have had 
a Transport Assessment carried out and will include this as part of the planning application. Cornovii will be making a local 
contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. 

Q32 There isn’t enough room in the local school for the village to take on more houses and children, we have just moved into the village and have to 
take out two hours a day just to travel to take our children to a their school because we couldn’t get them into bayston hill school ( oak 
meadow) which is just two minutes away from our house !!!! You need a new school not more houses, the local school is over run already !!! 
Think of the children !!!!! They are our future, if they don’t get the education they need what will our world become !!!! 

Thank you for your comments.  Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy.

Q33 Where's the community hub? Extremely disappointed the community needs have been ignored. Thank you for your comments. Sorry to hear you are disappointed about the community hub but Cornovii will be making a local 
contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy. 

Q34 No more houses need to be built in Bayston Hill - The school is already massively oversubscribed. The community need a hub or something for 
the children to do in the village 

Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. Cornovii will also be making a local contribution as part of the development via Community Infrastructure Levy.

Q35 Only one detached house?
Providing the development is built as shown on plan with green open spaces and bungalows on the periphery I have no objections with the 
development 

Thank you for your comments. That is correct there is one detached dwelling as part of the proposals. We appreciate hearing 
from you.

Q36 You don’t make them affordable for first time buyers Thank you for your comments. There is two proposed shared ownership dwellings on the site, a 2-bed semi-detached house and 
a one bedroom bungalow. The prices of properties sold on the open market will be subject to market conditions once built if the 
proposals achieve planning permission.

Q37 The village does not need any further new homes. This site should be used to create a bigger surgery for our local Drs. Building more homes in a 
village where the Drs surgery cannot cope is utter nonsense

Thank you for your comments. Capacity of schools and local facilities will be reviewed and assessed as part of the planning 
review process. 


